

Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium

408 East Upland Road, Suite 2 • Ithaca, New York 14850 • (607)274-5590 healthconsortium.net • consortium@tompkins-co.org

"Individually and collectively, we invest in realizing high quality, affordable, dependable health insurance."

RESOLUTION NO. 012-2024 – APPROVAL OF INFORMATION SECURITY POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE GREATER TOMPKINS COUNTY MUNICIPAL HEALTH INSURANCE CONSORTIUM (GTCMHIC)

MOVED by Ms. Granger, seconded by Mr. Shattuck. The amended resolution was unanimously adopted by voice vote of members present, and visibly seen members via remote locations to approve the following resolution.

WHEREAS, Per previous Resolution 042 of 2023, Tompkins County IT Department recommended that FoxPointe Solutions perform GTCMHIC management-requested assessments and reporting services as GTCMHIC's Virtual Chief Information Security Officer ("VCISO"), cybersecurity consultant, and to manage GTCMHIC's Information Security program, and

WHEREAS, these Information Security Programs require policies and procedures to be put in place to conduct independent audits of their cybersecurity programs and to GTCMHIC to be compliant with all applicable laws and regulations, and

WHEREAS, This program also includes policies and procedures required under the current versions of NYS DFS 23NYCRR500 Cybersecurity Rule (with limited exemptions), NY State SHIELD Act (§899-bb), HIPAA/HITECH Acts Security and Breach Laws (45CFR164.306-316, 45CFR164.400- 414) and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) (GLBA Title 16, Chapter 1, Part 314 of Subchapter C, Safeguards Rule, and

WHEREAS, FoxPointe Solutions has provided and reviewed in depth the said above policies and procedures with third party Tompkins County IT Department, GTCMHIC Staff Members, as well as the Operations Committee, and therefore be it

RESOLVED, on recommendation of the Operations Committee, That the Executive Committee, on behalf of the Board of Directors, approves the Information Security Policies and Procedures for the GTCMHIC.

STATE OF NEW YORK) GTCMHIC)ss: COUNTY OF TOMPKINS)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium Executive Committee on behalf of the Board of Directors on April 17, 2024.

Jegune M. Sheldon

Lynne Sheldon, Clerk of the GTCMHIC Board